other companies. EBITDA has other limitations as an analytical tool, when compared to the use of (loss) income from operations,
which is the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, including:

� EBITDA does not reflect any attribution of costs to our operations related to our acquisitions and capital expenditures through
depreciation and acquired intangible asset amortization charges;

� EBITDA does not reflect the cost of compensation we provide to our employees in the form of equity awards; and

� EBITDA excludes certain expenses that we believe are not indicative of our current core business, but which others may
believe are normal expenses for the operation of a business.

S-8

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

The following is a reconciliation of GAAP (loss) income from operations to operating profit and GAAP (loss) income from operations
to EBITDA (amounts in millions, except percentages):

For the Year ended December 31, 2008

Teradyne
As Reported

Eagle
Adjustment for

historical period
January 1 to

November 14,
2008

Nextest
Adjustment

for
historical

period
December 30, 2007

to January
24,

2008
Teradyne
Adjusted

Net Revenues $ 1,107.0 $ 108.7 $ 9.7 $ 1,225.4

GAAP�(Loss) Income from Operations (384.3) 7.9 (3.2) (379.6)
Goodwill Impairment (1) 333.3 �  �  333.3
Restructuring and other, net (2) 62.8 11.9 5.7 80.4
Acquired intangible asset amortization 20.7 �  �  20.7
Nextest, Eagle Test inventory fair value
adjustment reversal (3) 5.0 �  �  5.0
In-process research and development (4) 1.6 �  �  1.6
Inventory provision reversal (5) (2.4) �  �  (2.4)
Profit sharing adjustment (6) (1.5) �  �  (1.5)

Non GAAP Operating Profit 35.2 19.8 2.5 57.5

Operating profit margin 3.2% 18.2% 25.8% 4.7%

Depreciation�GAAP 71.3 3.8 0.2 75.3
Accelerated depreciation 12.0 �  �  12.0

Depreciation�Non-GAAP (7) 59.3 3.8 0.2 63.3

Amortization�GAAP 23.5 �  �  23.5
Acquired intangible asset amortization 20.7 �  �  20.7

Amortization�Non-GAAP (8) 2.8 �  �  2.8

Equity Compensation 22.3 1.2 0.2 23.7

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 119.6 $ 24.8 $ 2.9 $ 147.3

As a % of net revenues 10.8% 22.8% 29.9% 12.0%

(1) We experienced a worsening in our demand outlook during the fourth quarter of 2008. This sharp decline is not expected to
recover in the near term. Consequently, this has led to an impairment of our goodwill of $333.3 million as of December 31,
2008.

(2) Restructuring and other, net consists of (in millions):

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 20

Twelve Months Ended:
December 31, 2008

Employee severance $ 24.1
Loss/(Gain) on sale of real estate 20.9
Facility related 16.4
Acquisition costs 0.8
Long-lived asset impairment 0.6

[…]

(9) The ratio of earnings to fixed charges (pro forma as-adjusted) is calculated on a pro forma as-adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the Financing,
(ii) the Eagle Test and Nextest acquisitions and (iii) the application of the provisions of FSP No. APB 14-1. The ratio of earnings to fixed
charges on a pro forma as-adjusted basis for the year ended December 31, 2008 was less than 1:1. Pro forma as adjusted (loss) income from
continuing operations before income taxes was insufficient to cover fixed charges by $395.7 million for such period.

S-44

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2008:

� on a historical basis; and

� on an as-adjusted pro forma basis to give effect to the Financing.
This information should be read in conjunction with all the consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, and other
financial information pertaining to us incorporated herein by reference as well as the unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements, including the notes thereto, included under the caption �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements� and the information set forth under the heading �Risk Factors.�

As of December 31, 2008
(In thousands, except per

share data)

Historical
As Adjusted

Pro Forma (2)

Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 322,705 $ 322,780

Current debt $ 122,500 $ �
Long-term debt $ � $ 93,780
Shareholders� equity:
Common Stock, $0.125 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, 169,651 shares
issued and outstanding at December 31, 2008 21,206 21,206
Additional paid-in capital 1,124,390 1,157,885
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (148,108) (148,108)
Accumulated deficit (291,376) (294,083)

Total shareholders� equity 706,112 736,900

Total capitalization $ 828,612 $ 830,680

(1) Amounts shown do not include marketable securities with remaining maturities of more than twelve months from December 31,
2008, which marketable securities were:

As of December 31, 2008
(In thousands)

Historical
As Adjusted
Pro Forma

Long-term marketable securities $ 51,613 $ 51,613
(2) In May 2008, FASB issued FSP No. APB 14-1. FSP No. APB 14-1 specifies that issuers of convertible debt that may be wholly
or partially settled in cash should separately account for the liability and equity components in a manner that will reflect the entity�s
nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when interest cost is recognized in subsequent periods. The new FSP became effective for
Teradyne on January 1, 2009, and for pro forma purposes, Teradyne has bifurcated the notes and the accretion of the equity
component to increase GAAP interest expense. The as adjusted pro forma amounts reflect the bifurcation of the notes as of

[…]

Convertible notes due 2014 offered hereby � 93,780(6)(A) 93,780

Total liabilities 529,135 (28,720) 500,415

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 21,206 � 21,206
Additional paid-in capital 1,124,390 33,495(6)(A) 1,157,885
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (148,108) � (148,108)
Accumulated deficit (291,376) (2,707)(6)(A) (294,083)

Total shareholders� equity 706,112 30,788 736,900

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,235,247 $ 2,068 $ 1,237,315

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-47

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Teradyne

Historical

For the
Year Ended

December 31,
2008

Nextest

Historical
For

the Period
of

December 30,
2007 to

January 24,
2008 (5)

Eagle
Historical

For the
Period

January 1,
2008 to

November 14,
2008 (5)

Nextest
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(2)(6)(7)

Eagle
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(3)(6)(7)

Financing

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(4)(6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues:
Products $ 836,045 $ 9,107 $ 101,336 $ � $ � $ � $ 946,488
Services 270,997 624 7,332 � � � 278,953

Total net revenues 1,107,042 9,731 108,668 � � � 1,225,441
Cost of revenues:
Cost of products 451,225 4,378 40,539 (4,345)(6)(B) (700)(6)(B) � 491,097
Cost of services 157,625 265 1,930 � � � 159,820

Total cost of revenues 608,850 4,643 42,469 (4,345) (700) � 650,917

Gross profit 498,192 5,088 66,199 4,345 700 574,524
Operating expenses:
Engineering and
development 216,461 1,072 11,675 � � � 229,208
Selling and administrative 247,789 7,257 34,706 (5,651)(6)(C) � � 284,101
Acquired intangible asset
amortization 20,633 � 1,123(6)(D) 12,477(6)(H) � 34,233
In-process research and
development 1,600 � � (1,100)(6)(E) (500)(6)(E) � �
Restructuring and other, net 62,775 � 11,928 � (11,928)(6)(I) � 62,775
Goodwill Impairment 333,281 � � � � � 333,281

Total operating expenses 882,539 8,329 58,309 (5,628) 49 � 943,598

(Loss) income from
operations (384,347) (3,241) 7,890 9,973 651 � (369,074)
Interest income 12,558 314 3,297 (758)(6)(F) (7,404)(6)(J) � 8,007
Interest expense and other (14,236) (6) (33) � � (20,312)(6)(K) (34,587)

(Loss) income from
continuing operations
before income taxes (386,025) (2,933) 11,154 9,215 (6,753) (20,312) (395,654)
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 12,577 (35) 6,702 924(6)(G) (56)(6)(G) (159)(6)(G) 19,953

(Loss) income from
continuing operations $ (398,602) $ (2,898) $ 4,452 $ 8,291 $ (6,697) $ (20,153) $ (415,607)

EARNINGS PER SHARE
INFORMATION:
Income from continuing
operations per common

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 71

share:
Basic $ (2.34) $ (2.44)
Diluted $ (2.34) $ (2.44)
Weighted average common
shares

(in 000s):
Basic 170,593 170,593
Diluted 170,593 170,593

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-48

Edgar Filing: TERADYNE, INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION